

No. 01-1325

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

LEGAL FOUNDATION OF WASHINGTON, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*, CITIZENS FOR THE
PRESERVATION OF CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS,
SMALL PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION,
SCOTT SHERMAN, DAVID PARKER, AND
KAREN PARKER, REP. FRANCIS L. MARINI
SUPPORTING THE PETITION FOR
A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

FRANCIS E. PULLARO
OFFICE OF THE MINORITY LEADER,
MASSACHUSETTS HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES
State House
Room 124
Boston, MA 02133
(617) 722-2100

MICHAEL WILLIAMS
Counsel of Record
ROBERT ROUGHSEDGE
CHESTER DARLING
CITIZENS FOR THE
PRESERVATION OF
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
306 Dartmouth Street
Boston, MA 02116-2688
(617) 536-1776

May 8, 2002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented for Review i
Table of Authorities ii
Interest of the *Amicus Curiae*..... 1
Summary of the Argument 4
Statement of the Case 4
Argument..... 6
 I. The Conflicting decisions among the
 Circuits should be resolved 6
 A. First Conflict: What analysis
 should courts apply? 6
 B. Second Conflict: What relief will
 be available to the *amici*? 9
 II. How IOLTA funds are used
 in Massachusetts..... 10
 III. Summary..... 11
Conclusion..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Cherokee Nation v. S. Kansas R. Co.,
135 U.S. 641 (1890) 9
Chicago, Burlington & Quincy R.R. Co. v. Chicago,
166 U.S. 226 (1897) 4

<i>Citizens for the Preservation of Constitutional Rights, et al. v. Chief Justice Marshall, et al.</i> , No. 02-cv-10125 MLW (D.Mass. filed Jan. 23, 2002)	1
<i>Kent v. Dunham</i> , 106 Mass. 586 (1871)	5
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	6
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	6
<i>Philip Morris v. Reilly</i> , 267 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2001), <i>reh'g en banc granted</i> , No. 00-2425 (Nov. 16, 2001)	7
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Foundation</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998)	5
<i>Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	9
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. __, (2002)	9
<i>Washington Legal Found. v. Massachusetts Bar Foundation</i> , 993 F.2d 962 (1st Cir. 1993)	7, 8
<i>Washington Legal Found. v. Texas Equal Access to Justice Foundation</i> , 270 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2001)	6, 9
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	6, 8
RULES	
Massachusetts Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 1.15	2, 4, 5
Washington Disciplinary Rule 9-102	4

No. 01-1325
